Cap't David Belden Kuaana Lyman, III
hequests your presence
at his
YACHT CHRISTENING AND PERUSAL
this coming Satunday
PATE: 23 June 1979
TIME: 1700 hounrs

PLACE: Amfac Marina
Keehi Dnydock
24 Sand Tsland Access Road

POTLUCK PARTY TO FOLLOW

Keleponas
hate noho —_ ' E *Hap and directians
; 1e - ) : on back.

Poki, sushi, salad, oly, kim chee and poi,
Come with some poiluck fo share in my foy.
We'LL sing, dance, be menry, docked next

1o my Loy,
As my boat brings jruition to childhood dreams

. as a boy.

Don't forget fo bring ukes and guitars for some fun,

As we gather around "sucking "em up" in the sun!

I'm Looking fomward Lo your presence, your waumth
and youk smife,

Hope to sce you this wezkend at’ the Keehi Sand Isfe.







the year of the
voyage is here...

Just two short years ago the Polynesian Voyeging Society was
formed s & nonprofit community group with a grand dream:
To reconstruct a medern version of an Ancient Deep Water
Voyaging Canoe, Today, with the halp of many, that dream iz a
reality, Hokule'a has been born, dedicated, launched and sailed
ower 1500 miles. It has been a magnificent learning process for
society members, Hokule'a has met her trials, been rescusd,
rafined, rededicated and now stands poisad to begin one of the
greatest sclentific sdwventures of modern times, Soon Hokule's
will begin the voyage that will take her from Hawaii 1o Tahiti
and back without charts or instruments. In sarly spring the vesssl,
crew and supplies must oe fully provisionsd and ready 1o sail.
Your hip andfor D fon (tax deductible) will heip
ofset the many _expenses of this huge sffort........ -




' MEMORANDUH
fﬁ |1 May 21, 1379 ‘ /
g poee #
:SE i
=l TO: LEON STERLING
:I PROM: HAR
SUBJ: . HO'I ANA I KE KAI (Return to the Sea)
Waianae Coast Pilot Project
Aloha Leon,
— el . Attached is a copy of u J.es:t.er sent to Peter Apo in which I
| 4 .en¢losed membership cards and membership applications Ffor
i the crew. The crew from Walanae will be as follows:
Ipo Kanoho Tony Langford
Stanley Parks Andy Lee
8ktfred Extencion Teddy-Bear Davis
Brian Keaulana Ronald DeSote
- Bunky Bakutis Buffalo Keaulana
Peter Apo . -
' I’ctn’ Apo confirmed the decking arxrsngements at Pokai Bay e
“with Dave Parsons, and also indicated that 24 huu:: lumxf.ty
will be prmde& for Hokule'a.
: :'_I:E you have any questions or need nailtanm, please ca.].l.-
ee; lﬁchaﬂ




LE.

JILLEGIB

—
-t

‘project.

May 21, 1979

Mr. Peter Apo .
:fﬁ Isabel Hacakeylo
HO'I AA I XE KAI

- 85-249 A Ale Akaun

Walanae, Hawai'i 96792
Alohs Pater-
Encleud ars membership cards and applications for

the crew, Please have each individual fill out
these forms and the "Genaral Release from LYability"

. form., I would appreciate it if you could have these - - :

completed forms returned to the office as soon u

E B punihl-. g
" The Pa!.ynesm Voyaging Soo!.ety is carr.ainly fot:m!:a :

to be participating and: shaﬂng in zh:l.s wor:huh.tle :

¥

1 look forward te me:ing you in t'.he ‘near !ucura.
Ha lu aloha puaehnna '

‘iarlm Ams .
- -Administrative Sacreury
‘ec; Michael A. Tongg '
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May 17, 1979
Tony,

Momi called and these are the names of
the 10 people who are going to take the
Hokule'a down.

Ipo Kancho
Stanley Parks
Alfred Extencion
Brian Keaulana
Bunky Bakutis
Peter Apo

Tony Langford
Andy Lee
Teddy-Bear Davis
Ronald DeSoto

ugaler Konsloner
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May 2, 1979

TO: HAINGK THOMPBON
FPROM: MAR

SUBJ: HO'I ANA I KE XAl (Return to the Sea)
VWaianae Coast Project

Aloha Nainoa,

Please let me konow, as soon as possible, who will
be on the crew to sall Hokule'a to Pokai Bay obn
Sunday, May 27th and the return to Uonolulu Harbor
on Saturday, June 2nd. We should have this 211
€finalized at lsast two waeks in advance.

In Mrs. Hacskaylo's memo, dated April 5th, she indi-
cated that Buffalc has designated Stanley Park and
Charley Carrol as members of his crew with additional
names to be forthcoming. Please contact Buffalo

to see if they will also be participating on the -
sail from Monolulu Harbor to Pokai Bay.

Let me know if you want me to call therpersons you
designate as crew members for this project. I will
be more tham happy to halp you.

¥ahalo,

co; Michael A. Tonug
Wallace Froiseth
Wailani Dell




(ILLEGIBLE.

Hay I, 1978

Ma, Isabel Haeskaylo
LCoordinator

AO'I ANA T KF RAL
85-24% A Ala Akau
Walanne, Hawal'l 96792

Aloha Isabel:

Enclesed is the "Ceneral Zslesse from Liabilicy' form snd member-
ship application for the Polyoesian Veyaging Society. TFlsase
have all persons vho will bosrd fokule'a siga the ralease sad
return the completsd forma to the PVS office. along with the mam-
bership application.

in order for this "Cenaral Zslease' ' to bte ino aeffeet, sll who safl
aboard Hokule's must become masbors of the Socisty. and thus become
part owners of the vesaal. 1 have enrclled the Hnmu High School
class in the Socfecy under the category of Hoe wa'a or studant
paddler for the paricd of May 1, 197% to Hay 1, 1980. (Hembership
card enclosed.)

Oe Tuesday, April 17&h, Hoks Froiseth of the PVS, gave a Food
praparacicn workshép at :aile Elamentary. 4t thac tima, Coleen
vuraksmi, instructor st Halle plsmentary requosted that the fourth
gradars be scheduled to visit Hokule'a on Thuraday, May 3lst. Flease
contact har and reconfirm che dates.

Your projected itinerary looks exciting and we look forward te
recelving che final schedaks. If have any yuestiens, please call
wma gt the office or at home aftar 7:00 p.m.

Mo ks aloha pumebhana,

Marlene 2. Amoog
Administrativae Secratary

ec; MHiehael Toagg, Presidant
#allace Frodseth, Cance Committee
#ainoa Thempson, Canca Committes
Hailani Bell, Sducstion Coordinator
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HO'I ANA I KE KAI il X L{A‘ﬂﬁif
(Return to the Sea) ﬂ?,

85-2494 Ala Akau .

Walanae, Hi. 96792 10 wuﬂ"/
April 5, 1979

Michael A. Tongg

President

Polynesian Voyaging Society

P.0. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hi. 96818

Dear Mike:

This is to confirm my telephone conversation of March 20,
1979 with Marlene Among, and to answer the questions raised in
your last correspondence with us.

We are very happy to receive notification that the Board
of Directors of the Polynesian Voyaging Society has decided
to participate in our program, and has agreed to have Hokule'a
brought to the Waianae Coast for one week.

In conversation with Marlene it appeared that the week
of May 27 to June 2, 1979 will be the best time for all con-
cerned with this project. According to her, a PVS crew will
bring the Hokule'a to Pokai Bay Sunday May 27 and return her
to Honolulu Harbor Saturday, June 2. She asked that Buffalo
be in touch with her if he and some of his crew want to sail
with you on-the:trip :from ‘Honolulu Harbor to Pokai Bay to
familiarize themselves with the changes on the vessel. I
have given Buffalo this message and he will be in touch with
her.

Bamsuand«thariey:lorrelras-menberavofeiricorews Several
others will be added in the near future.

Qur final schedule of activities is still in the planning
stage, but the projected itinerary is as follows:

Monday; May 28 (a school holiday) - the full day will
be spent orienting the Waianae High School Class to
sailing the Hokule'a.

Tuesday, May 29 to Friday, June 1 - Each morning we
plan tours of the vessel (no sailing) by Elementary and
Intermediate students from the Leeward Coast. A letter
will be sent to all scheools on the Ceoast inviting them
to schedule visits to the vessel. High School Students
who have been sailing Hokule'a will make the presenta-
tions and guide the tours for the Elementary and Inter-
mediate students.

In the afternoons the High School Class will sail the
vessel., The Units they will cover, both in lectures amd
in the process of sailing are:

1. Sailing characteristics of the Voyaging Canoe
A. Leeward drift
B. Weight balancing under sail
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C. Rigging stays and shrouds

D. 0One man steering technique

E. Two man steering technique

F. Coming about

G. Jibbing with open sail

H. Jibbing with tricing technique

2. launching
a. Paddling
+ Man overboard rescue system

II. Crafts
A. Use of the coconut at sea
B:. Use of the Adz in canoe building
C. Coconut rib launching ramp construction

III. Miscellaneous Learning Units
A. Anchoring
B. Star Path observation for navagation
Cs Crew positions and job descriptions
D. Review parts of the voyaging canoe

Security-for the canoe will be provided by Buffalo -and
his.crew. They. inform me there will be someone on board the
Yessel at.all timesy, night-and.day.

In regard to personal liability, some of our Ho'i Ana
I Ke Kai classes at.both the High School and Elementary level
take place in the ocean setting; our-arrangement: with. DOE
for these classes is«that the Waianae Hawalian:Heritage Cul-
tural.-Genter:takes responsibility for the student when he. is
incor-on-the.water. The same situation would be in effect
for the activities during the week the Hokule'a will be here.

For special events such as having the canoe here, we
call the parents..of our-High School-students to an evening
meeting (the-ehkld cannot-participate unless.the.parent
meets-with-us-at-some time -before-the activity), explain the
situation, possible hazzards involved, and answer any questions
the parent may have. At the .time of the-meeting-they are-asked
torsign-a ' reteasge if “their child is going to: participate.

The materials prepared for our Maui trip tosail the Mo'olele
are attached. We plan to do something similar to this for the
activities of the High School class on the Hokule'a. When
the visits of the Intermediate and Elementary classes are
scheduled, we will also prepare an appropriate release for
the child to take home to the parent for signature.

I understand PVS also has a release for those boarding
the vessel to sign. If you wish, we could assume the respon-
sibility, to see that this release is takenieare of.:. .

As/stated above, this is a "projected" itinerary and I
am sure there will be additions and corrections before May 27th.
We will keep you informed of any changes in our plans. Thank
you very much for joining us in this project, and we will
welcome any input in either planning or execution from the

Society's personnel.
jj’ncerz 1y Z .
Isabel Hacskaylo

Coordinator
Ho'i Ana I Ke Kai

ARt DT



February 13, 1979
7:00 P.M.
WCAP Bldg.

Dear Parent or Guardian:

As you are aware your child has been a participating student in a
pllot project class at Wailanae High School titled POLYNESIAN VOYAGING.
The course is an experimental concept to teach Marine Science from a
Hawaiian culture-based point of wview. A large percentage of the learn-
ing units deal with Polynesian Voyaging and the voyaging canoe (like the
Hokule'a).

So that the student might re-inforce his learning of the subject we
are scheduling an "optional field trip to Lahaina, Maui during the month
of March to conduct a series of intensive "workshops" designed around the
voyaging canoce "Mo'olele", a 42 foot vessel operating in Lahaina waters.
The yorkshops are designed so that the student will be able to appIy
the theory he has been learning in class.

It is important for you to know that the field trip is designed as
a camping experience. The campsite is located about 10 minutes nerth of
Kaanapali and is the area used by the Lahaina Cance Club for training
purposes. The site includes a large covered building (about 30' x 60')
for sleeping in case of rain, some bar-b-que pits, luau tables, running
water, outdoor shower, and lots of keawe wood for cooking. Toilet faci-
lities are located about 300 yds. down the highway at a beach park. The
property is owned by Maul County and leased to the Lahdina Canoce Club.

i The purpose of this meeting is to discuss the details of this field
trip and answer any questions you may have in order to decide whether you
are willing to let your child participate in the program. The field trip
is strictly optional and will not affect the student's grades. Tf you
decide to let your child participate, you will be required to sipgn a lia-
bility waiver form a sample of which is attached. We will be reviewing
the safety rules with you tonight and give you a brief orientation to
some of the planned activities.

It is our intent to take every safety precaution within our means
to insure the safety of your child, but you should be aware that some
of the activity may be of a hazardous nature by Department of Education
Standards.
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I POLYNESIAN VOYAGING MAUI FIELD TRIP

CONDUCT & SAFETY RULES

No going in water without staff approval

Swimming must be done im pairs (buddy system)

. No leaving campsite without staff approval & for good reason only
- No spears or firearms of any kind

o No drugs o any kind

= No lighting fires without staff approval

No visitors without staff approval

While on the cance, no leaving your assigned position uithuu: the captain's
approval

No fighting

No portable radios, record players, etc.

PR W b
Fieh e

. {Suggestions from parents)
%&' NOTE: All students have passed their advanced life saving course and ite

sufficiently qualified to handle themselves in the water,

THINGS TO BRING

! Swim trunks
: i Tennis shoes
: two pair socks
) Bath towel
Bermuda shorts or cut-offs
Spray on mosquito repellent
One pair slippers -
One long sleeve shirt
Long pants )
Two T=-shirts
Water repellent wind breaker
Two water repellent garbage bags (3 mil thick)
Sleeping Bag
Toothpaste
Tooth brush
Comb or: brush
- Spoon,  fork, & plastic eating bowl or dish
One box matches (Lancer type wood matches)
One change of underwear

Eional -

Pocket knife

Canteen

Chapstick

Sun-visor or Hat

Wet-suit

Swim fins (recommended if available)
Snorkel

Face mask

i e e B e i i L L e -

AR ——



WAIVER OF LIABILITY

To Whom It May Concern:

I, the undersigned parent or guardian of
hereby hold ﬁam’less of any and all liability Waianae High School, the Wailanae
Hawaiian Heritage Cultural Center, the University of Hawaii Sea Grant Program,
and the Department of Education Niﬁh respect to the well-being of my child
during the forthcoming field trip - camping experience to the West Mauil bbast.
I understand that some of the activity may be of a hazardous nature including,
but not limited to, sailing on the Voyaging Canoe Mo'oclele. By my signature
hhwlhmwcmnﬁ;owchﬁpuﬂdwﬂmin&hEmH:ﬂpmﬁu
satisfied that all safety precautions will be met by the staff and agents of

the aforementioned organizations.

Signed:

Parent or Guardian

Address:

Phone:

DATED
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March 29, 1979

. Mr. Buffa;g_xeaulana

T

Waianae, Hawai'i 96792
Alcha Buffalo:

The attached is for your information and _
files. If you have any gquestions or input,
please don't hesitate to call the office.

Look forward to meeting you, and hahalg-for
including the Polynesian Voyaging Society in
thig worthwhile project.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
administrﬁtive Secretary

encl.




"don't hesitate to call the office.

A iqokffﬁrﬁgrd to meeting you.

 enel.

‘March 29, 1979

Me. Isabel Haeskaylo
Ceordinator

HO'I ANA I KE KAI
85-249 A Ala Akau Street
Waianae, Hawai'l 96792

" Aloha Isabel:

The attached is for your information and
filea. If you have any questions, please

Me ke aloha pumehans,

Marlene Among L e
Administrative Secretary . i

bR
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March 29, 1979

TO: MICHAEL TONGG
FROM: MAR

SUBJ: UPDATE — HO'I ANA I KE KAI (Return to the Sas)
Waisnse Coast Project

_On Tuesday, March 20th, I spoke to Mrs. Hacskaylo, and she
‘indicated two sets of dates for Hokule'a: )

a. May 21 - 25, 1979 .
b. le 28 - Jume 1, 1979

W. l’:nhet’hmdll. Thmlmhwwmlhnm May 28 to
Friday, June 1 1979 for linhl.l.l'a 8 participation in the above

. projeect.
_.M'ammmnmmw.mnmm:mmm
;%77 % have her ready for Momday's program. She will thea returm om - i
Pk Satu'day June 2, 1979. Gl g L e

f.nuﬂﬂnm“pmulamdtofaﬂuauuun-dfﬂththw
-gnm'a.nwﬂdnnhnmmmmlIathmham. Perliapa, -
T ST uthn!uilmm

: !lrn. Hacskaylo Mm:odthnum:meuﬂtyuuhpmm, I
i and she will arrange for docking at Pokai Bay. Ihmis:tﬂ,iiha e T
- question of ifablility. Attached is the PVS form, "General Halemse .
fmniﬁuiqmrmmnhjmmﬂmhr-mﬂw e
. this adequate coverage for PVS and Hokule'a? Iti:h,zu:lu
'ﬂ.ul!ta Mhthfm—ﬂtbimmmhuua.upnﬂﬂ-.
c!.m-n:tmth-rﬂ.ma. ) : i

?luln advise. .
-ee; Wallace Froiseth Cacilia Lindo

Bainoa Thompson Wailani Bell

’[ A
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Michael Tongg

cc; HWainoa Thompson, Cecilia Lindo, Wailani Bell,
Wallace Froiseth

Spoke to Ms. Hacksylo on March 20th. She indicated
two set of dates for Hokule'a

a. May 21-25, 1979

b. May 28 - June 1

Spoke to Nainoa and he has agreed on the dates
May 28 to June 1.

The crew will bring Hokule'a down on Sunday, May 27
and return her to pier 12 on Saturday, June 2.

There will be twenty four hour security on the cance
She will be docked on Pokai Bay and they will take
care of the docking arrangments.

Nainoa will familiarize Buffalo with the canoce
on the sail to Pokai Bay. -

Send her liability papers.

- Spoke 2o batiel
5.&3&:;; SH-aﬁW
lked 1o foce
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Mareh 20, 197%

TO: Michael A. Tongg
FROM: Mar
BUBRJ: Update -~ Ho'i Ana I Ke RKai

{Retorn to the Sea)
Waianae Coast Project

Spoke to Mrs. Hacskaylo on Wednesday, uirah l4th
- to review the letter sent he.r: outlining cur neads.

. month ofnaymdnot April. The mut dates were

'.aninol was contacted and he saez no prohxn '.i..t'.il
the change

: ee; linum Froiseth
~ws Ceeilia Rapua Lindo
. /Wailani Bell

‘Bhe ind:l.utnd that Hokule'a would be needed for the g
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Harch &, 1979

o

¥a, Isabel Hacskaylo
Coordinater

Ho'i Ang I Ke Kai
85-249 A Ala Akao Street
Waianse, Haweii 96792

Aloha Ha. iscskaylo:

'Ihnl you for your letter raquesting the sseistance sud p!!‘l:m—
_patfon of the POLYNESIAR VOYACIEG SOCIETY in your pile: pij.:t
Ho'i Ama I Xe Fai (Raturn teo the Ses).

Ihe Board of Dirsctars of the Society will be holding their
monthly meeting oo thmah,y, Harciz 8, 1379, at which tiss mt
regusst will ba rewl - t to that :-lc.{ng, Iﬂ.:l._‘l,
inforn you of the Board's decisios.

Mahalo for shariag your thoughts and imcludiag the FOLYGESIAN | '_ S
VOTACIEG SOCIETY iw your worthwiile projsct. : £

Be ks aloha pumahsns,

: Harlene B. Aveng
_Adeinfiastrative Secretary

" ey Yichael A. Tengg, Presfdent

: ‘Ceeilis Kapua Linde, Chailrpersou-Education ﬂmt:m
Wedlasi Ball, Educatica Coordiamtor .

Wallsce Froiseth, Chairperson--Canoa Commictes

27




POLYNESIAN

PRESIDENT
MICHAEL A TONGG

VICE PRESIDENT
40 ANMNE STERLING

TREASURER

ANTHONY GUERRERD, JR,

SECRETARY
AEMEE MILLER

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS

PAIGE KAWELD
BARBER
KEALIPUABOKY
FROISETH
DAVID B. K. LYMAN, 11|
JERRY K. MULLER
SIEGFRIED RAMLER
AUGUST YEE
BENJAMIN B C.
YOUMNG. M D
ADVISORY BOARD
CHARMAN AKINA, M.0.
FRED CACHOLA, M.ED.

KENMETH P. EMORY. PHD.

BEN R, FINMEY. PH.D,
WALLACE F. FROISETH
SAM KARI
h e
G ZULL KALHI

POORAT KAWANANAKDA

ED KEALANAHELE,
. REVEREND

JOHN KRUSE
FRANCIS KAINDA LEE
GORDON PIIANAIA

VAYAGING SOCIETY A

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU » HAWAII 96818 / (808) 841.3966

March 12, 1979

Ms. Isabel Hacskaylo
Coordinator

Ho'i Ana I Ke Kai

85-249 A Ala Akau Street
Waianae, Hawaii 96792

Aloha Isabel:

The. Board of Directors of the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
have decided to participate in your worthwhile program,
Ho'i Ana I Ke Kai (Return to the Sea).

They have conditionally agreed to have Hokule'a brought
‘to the Waianae Coast for one week, and to have Richard
Buffalo Keaulana captain the vessel during that period
provided the POLYHNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY obtains from
you the following information:

a) complete itinerary of the week's program
(include dates)

b) names of staff members who will be involved

c) schedule of the canoe's use including where
it will be kept, and who will provide security
for the canoe

d) tentative list of students who will be
utilizing the canoe, other than the captain
and gualified crew

e) statement covering personal liability, and
who will be responsible for injury or property
damage

It is my understanding that some of the Society's per-
sonnel will be used a= speakers. Please submit dates
and when they will be required to participate.

Please submit all requested information by Friday,
March. 30, 1979, so that Board approval for this project .

HAWAII

“— e -i-..-ﬁ#a:.' %,4-';""
BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU 1 KA Wa' A
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Page Two
Ms. Isabel Hacskaylo
March 12, 1979

may be cbtained at the Board of Directors meeting on Thursday,
April 5, 1979.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Me ke alcha pumehana,

Michael A. Tongg

President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SQOCIETY

cc; Wallace Froiseth, Chairperson-Cance Committee
Nainoa Thompson, Steering Committee
Cecilia Kapua Lindo, Chairperson-Education Committea
- Wailani Bell, Education Coordinator

ﬁ";“
Futwno™

bu

L
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Warch 12, 137%

Ms. Isabal dacskaylo
Coordinator

o'l Ana I Ee Kai

85-249% A Ala Akau Strest
Siaianae, Eawaii 36732

Alcha Isabel:

The Board of Directors of the POLYWHESIAN VOYARING SOCIETY
have declided maxticipxte in your worthwhile program,
Eo'i Ana I He {Return to the Sea).

They have conditionally agraed to hava Hokule'a brought
to the Wailsnae Coast for one week, snd to have Richard
Buffalo Eeaulana captais the wveasel during that pexiod
provided the POLYRESIAN VOYAGIHNG SOCIZTY obtains from
you the following informatlon:

a) complete itinerary of the week's program
{inclade dates)

b) rames of staff members who will be iavolved

¢} schedule of the canoe’'s use including where
it will be kept, and who will provide sescurity
for the canoe !

4) tentative list of students who will be
utilizing the canoe, other than tha m,ptn.tn
and qualified crew

a) statemeant covering personal liabilicy, and
who will be responsible for injury ox ;::apnrty
dasage

1t is my understanding that some of the Society's per-
soansl will be used as speakers. Plsase submit dates
and wheén they wilk be reguired to participata.

Please sebmit all requested information by Friday,

‘March 38, 1973, so that Sherd spproval for this projecgt




bage Two
Ms. Isabel Hacskaylo
March 12, 1979

may be obtained at the Board of Directors meeting on Thursday,
April 5, 1979.

wWe look forward to hearing from you.

-, Me ke aloha pumehana, .

Michael A. Tongg
. President =
' POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

i oag :-_Wnll-nee Proisal:h, “Chairperson-Cance Committee

.. Nainoa Thompson, Steering Committee

.. Cecilia Kapua :Lindo, chairperson—Edmtion COnnnit{-.ee.
._-Wailani Bell, Education Coordinator i




. Bell.it was suggested that I communicate our request for S
* rassistance in our program,Ho®i Ana I Ke Kai (Return to the i
. Sea), to Yyou. -

'develop ways in which the School System can utilize the ocean

HO'I ANA I KE KAI
85-249 A ALA AKAU STREET MAR
WAIANAE, HAWAII 96792 / & Recp

Board of Trustees :
Polynesian Voyaging Society : AR 25
1355 Kalihi Street -
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

February 26, 1979
Gentlemen:

In a recent meeting with Leon: Sterling and Wailani

Thia piiot project is attempting tc meet the need to' i -

environment as a teachlng laboratory. In addition, since the
State educational system is based on "mainstream" values,
there is a broad cultural chasm that separates the school and
a large percentage of the population of the Waianae Coast.

It i=s felt in an area where the majority of the students live
within sight and sound of the sea, this project greatly in-
creases the relevancy factor of the eduecational process and

. consequently improves scholastic achievement.

“As you can see in the attached eveluation of the project's

' flrst semester, there has been a strong emphasis on Polynesian
- Voyaging., We feel time on board the Hokule'a would be a

strong reenforcer of the knowledge they have learned in the
classroom and field experiences at Waianae High School, and
are requesting your help in planning such an experience.

In informal planning sessions with staff and students

the following suggestlcns have been made:

(1} .The Hokule'a be brought to the Waianae Coast for
a period of at least one week.

“'(2) *Richard Buffalo Keaulana Captain the vessel during
. ' that period.

(3) "Members of the High School Class have the experi-
ence of sailing the Canoe under Mr. Keaulana's
direction, and then be utilized as instructors and
,hosts to students of the Intermediate and Elemen-

. tary Schools. (We do not plan that the younger
. auddrg? sail on the Hokule'a, but only tour the
‘i yesse ) . .




- (2)

We will appreciate your comments on our preliminary
planning and hope you will join us in the future planning

of an experience we feel will greatly enhance our childrens*"

understanding of, and pride in the heroic voyages of the
Polynesian people.

Sincerely:

Isabel Hacskaylo
Coordinator

Ho'i Ana I Ke Kai
Phone: 6962134

e e e e e et R i fam




